
 

1 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out the actual outturn for the General Services Capital 
Programme for 2015/16. 

1.2 The total General Services capital programme expenditure is £30.462m, a 
variance of £4.056m against a full year adjusted and re-profiled programme of 
£34.518m. 

1.3 Appendices 2 and 3 set out the programme expenditure and resources and 
the main variances are commented on in the remainder of this report. 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Council agrees:- 

2.1 to note the outturn of the General Services Capital Programme for 2015/16; 

2.2 to approve the capital budget carry forwards into 2016/17 for both the project 
slippage and overspends as detailed in Appendix 2, noting that many of the 
carry forwards have already been incorporated into the 2016/17 programme 
set by Council on 25 February 2016; 

2.3 to note the virement of £0.015m from the Private Sector Landlords – Increase 
Penalties and Licence Applications project to the Decriminalised Parking 
Enforcement Implementation Project for 2016/17; and  

2.4 to approve an additional slippage of £0.015m in relation to the CCTV project 
as outlined at paragraph 3.23. 

3 CONSIDERATIONS 

General Services Capital Programme Budget 

3.1 A General Services core capital programme of £12.917m for 2015/16 was 
approved by Council on 19 February 2015.  The Council meeting on 25 June 
2015 approved the capital budget carry forward of 2014/15 project slippage 

STIRLING COUNCIL 
THIS REPORT RELATES 
TO ITEM 15 
ON THE AGENDA 
 

STIRLING COUNCIL CORPORATE 
OPERATIONS 

30 JUNE 2016 NOT EXEMPT 

GENERAL SERVICES CAPITAL FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16 



and overspends into 2015/16, rolled over the £0.100m relating to the 
expansion of regeneration initiatives and redirected a sum of £0.370m to the 
roads capital programme. 

3.2 Programme adjustments for 2015/16 related to budget virements, income 
from the sale of assets, other grants and contributions, capital funded from 
current revenue and the re-profiling of projects, the most significant of which 
related to St Margaret’s and St Ninians Primary Schools. 

3.3 The General Services Capital Programme budget is summarised below: 

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16

Approved Programme Revised

Programme Adjustments Programme

£000 £000 £000

Core capital programme 12,917 11,778 24,695

Prudential Borrowing Projects 9,641 81 9,722

External Grant Funded 0 102 102

22,558 11,960 34,518

Developer Contributions 0 1,166 1,166

Total capital programme 22,558 13,126 35,684

 

3.4 The General Services Capital Programme for 2016/17 was approved by 
Council on 25 February 2016.  In setting the programme, Council took 
account of the variances and re-profiling requirements reported to Finance & 
Economy Committee during the year and incorporated these into the 
programme for 2016/17.  Appendix 2 therefore shows the actual variance for 
2015/16 with a further analysis of the amounts already incorporated into 
2016/17 and any residual slippage adjustments thereafter. 

General Services Capital Programme Final Outturn 

3.5 The total General Services Capital Programme outturn is summarised below: 

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16

Revised Final Variance

Programme Outturn Over / (Under)

£000 £000 £000

Core capital programme 24,695 20,639 (4,056)

Prudential Borrowing Projects 9,722 9,722 0

External Grant Funded 102 102 0

Total capital programme 34,518 30,462 (4,056)

Developer Contributions 1,166 126 (1,040)

Total 35,684 30,588 (5,096)

 

3.6 For the core capital programme, outturn expenditure is £20.639m, 
representing an expenditure rate of 84% and an underspend of £4.056m 
against a full year revised programme of £24.695m. 



3.7 Expenditure funded by developer contributions is presented separately.  The 
budget predominantly reflects the amounts received in previous years which 
have not yet been utilised and are being held within the appropriate grant 
accounts in the Council’s Balance Sheet until spend is incurred. 

3.8 Appendix 2 provides a detailed breakdown of the capital programme and the 
outturn for each individual project heading with the main variances explained 
in the remainder of this report. 

PBB Implementation Options 

3.9 ICT Investment.  Budget £0.470m.  Outturn £0.535m.  Variance £0.065m.  
This budget was originally profiled as £0.470m in 2015/16 and £0.250m in 
2016/17.  The service had identified opportunities to advance expenditure of 
£0.086m from 2016/17 but the actual amount advanced was £0.065m. 

3.10 Implement Decriminalisation of Parking Enforcement.  Budget £nil.  
Outturn £0.119m.  Variance £0.119m.  Finance & Economy Committee (22 
September 2015) approved the funding of this PBB project from the projected 
underspend/slippage capacity in the 2015/16 programme.  A sum of £0.120m 
has been included in the 2016/17 capital programme to support this option 
and the overspend will therefore be carried forward and offset against this. 

3.11 Private Sector Landlords – Increase Penalties and Licence Applications.  
Budget £0.015m.  Outturn £nil.  Variance £0.015m.  This budget remained 
unspent as options around a potential joint procurement / joint system is 
being explored with other local authorities.  This budget will therefore be 
transferred to support the Implement Decriminalisation of Parking 
Enforcement project, and any future capital requirements for the Private 
Sector Landlord project will be addressed when there is greater certainty 
regarding the options available. 

Delivering on Economic Development & Infrastructure 

3.12 Infrastructure Plan Implementation.  Budget £0.835m.  Outturn £0.357m.  
Variance £0.478m.  Additional TACTRAN grant of £0.035m has been used to 
support this project.  The variance of £0.478m is attributable to the Murray 
Place project and delays due to a consultation being undertaken and a delay 
in the delivery and building of bus shelters.   

3.13 Road Infrastructure – Managing Bridge, Culvert and Retaining Wall 
Assets.  Budget £0.898m.  Outturn £0.450m.  Variance £0.448m.  A sum 
of £0.449m was allocated to facilitate improvements to Allan Water Bridge, 
Dunblane due to be completed early 2016/17.  This sum was augmented by 
SUSTRAN grant funding towards streetscape enhancement works adjacent 
to the bridge and requires to be spent by June 2016.  As the bridge works 
require access to the area of the planned streetscape enhancements, this 
work has been prioritised to be carried out first so as not to ruin the 
streetscape works.  However, scheduling the bridge works first would have 
left little time to complete the streetscape enhancements within the grant 
timescale.  Therefore, to avoid losing the grant funding, the Bridges Team 
and SUSTRAN agreed to swap funding: the Council will spend the SUSTRAN 
grant funding and then carry forward its budget to fund the completion of the 
streetscape works in 2016/17.  This variance therefore represents committed 
slippage. 



3.14 Sports Village.  Budget £1.150m.  Outturn £0.308m.  Variance £0.842m.  
Works commenced on site in February 2016 and are progressing on a 
phased basis to ensure that disruption and inconvenience to The Peak 
members is minimised.  The first phase of works were lower in value than 
future phases of works but needed to be completed first to provide sufficient 
overspill car parking to accommodate future phases of work.  There was also 
a lower value of fees attributed to this project as well as some works not 
being completed in 2015/16. 

Delivering on School Investment 

3.15 School & Community Transport Initiative.  Budget £0.050m.  Outturn 
£0.025m.  Variance £0.025m.  This variance relates to the provision of 
crossing facilities at St Margaret’s Primary School, Cowie.  This requires the 
removal of parking spaces, and as such, is intended to be done in 
consultation with the community and will not therefore be delivered until 
2016/17.  There is a possibility to generate additional funding here in 2016/17 
in the form of a SUSTRAN ‘Community Links’ grant. The result of the bid is 
not yet known.   

3.16 School Facility Investment.  Budget £0.902m.  Outturn £1.033m.  
Variance £0.131m.  This variance relates to energy efficiency projects within 
schools which was advanced from 2016/17 and will be carried forward to 
offset the 2016/17 budget for this project. 

3.17 Vocational Training Centre at St Modan’s High School.  Budget £nil.  
Outturn £0.049m.  Variance £0.049m.  This variance related to an 
advancement of expenditure from the £0.250m budget in the 2016/17 capital 
programme. 

3.18 St Margaret’s Primary School.  Budget £5.254m.  Outturn £5.254m.  
Variance £nil.   The original budget for the 2015/16 capital programme was 
£3.000m with expenditure profiled over the 2015/16 and 2016/17 financial 
years.  The project budget has been re-profiled during 2015/16 to reflect the 
actual phasing and advancement of expenditure on the project due to the 
majority of the works being undertaken in 2015/16.   

3.19 The project was originally fully funded by the capital programme however 
during the year, the Council received confirmation of a £2.572m grant from 
the Scottish Government under ‘Scotland’s Schools for the Future 
programme’.  This grant effectively released capacity within the capital 
programme, and has been presented separately in the report, and factored 
into the capital programme resources for 2016/17.   

3.20 St Ninians Primary School.  Budget £4.394m.  Outturn £4.394m.  
Variance £nil.  The project budget for St Ninians has also been re-profiled 
during 2015/16 to reflect the actual phasing and advance of expenditure.  
During 2015/16, a maximum grant of £4.965m was confirmed from the 
Scottish Government ‘Scotland’s Schools for the Future programme’ which 
was £0.798m more than the 50% match funding that was originally 
anticipated.  This additional grant effectively released capacity of £0.798m 
within the capital programme and again, this has been presented separately 
and factored into the capital programme resources for 2016/17 

 



Delivering Flood Schemes for all Stirling 

3.21 Dunblane Riverside Investment.  Budget £0.050m.  Outturn £nil.  
Variance £0.050m.  This budget is intended to support improvement and 
stabilisation works on the Riverside Walkway.  The project has been 
supported by Members and there has been detailed discussions between the 
Dunblane Development Trust and the Council as regards funding and how 
best to proceed.  The Trust are currently awaiting quotes and the current 
expectation is that this project will not commence until summer 2016, subject 
to SEPA permissions. 

3.22 Priority Scheme Investment (Aberfoyle & Callander).  Budget £0.600m. 
Outturn £0.133m.  Variance £0.467m.  This budget is intended to support 
flood improvement works within Aberfoyle and Callander areas.  Expenditure 
in 2015/16 includes the design of a 1 in 5 year defence scheme for Aberfoyle 
with improved flood warning plus the defence of part of Callander for a 1 in 50 
year event, along with smaller flood improvements to roads and culverts in 
the area.  The £0.467m variance has been identified as project slippage to be 
carried forward and will be augmented by additional capital budget in 2016/17 
to allow the flood schemes to be implemented. 

Delivering on a safer, more sustainable Stirling 

3.23 Additional funding for CCTV Provision.  Budget £0.245m.  Outturn 
£0.036m.  Variance £0.209m.  The tender exercise was completed and 
awarded at the end of March 2016 and work is now underway, with 
successful completion of the project planned for early in 2016/17.  In 2015/16, 
the expected project cost was £0.260m against a budget of £0.245m and the 
£0.015m variance was to be met from project underspends in other areas.  
The service have requested that this additional £0.015m is still available in 
2016/17 to support the project. 

Delivering on the Care Village 

3.24 Care Village Funding Requirement.  Budget £0.350m.  Outturn £nil.  
Variance £0.350m.  Due to the delay in financial and legal closure for the 
Care Village project, caused in part by the ESA10 classification issue, which 
has now been resolved, this capital provision was not required during 
2015/16.  The council will not be able to directly inject a capital contribution 
into this project due to ESA10, but the original earmarked capital allocation, 
including this £350k, will still need to be protected, and not be spent, in order 
that sufficient revenue budget headroom can be created to fund the additional 
unitary charge as a result of the ESA10 issue. 

Investing in Council Assets to Serve the Public 

3.25 Callander Cemetery.  Budget £0.134m.  Outturn £0.027m.  Variance 
£0.107m.  This budget related to the construction of a new cemetery at 
Balvalachan due to the limited lair space remaining in the existing Callander 
cemetery.  The design has been subject to some adjustments and is currently 
being priced before seeking planning consent and preparing a tender 
contract.  It is anticipated that the project will now begin in August and the 
slippage from 2015/16 will be used to contribute towards the construction cost 
of £0.800m. 



3.26 Toilet Refurbishment in Preparation for Buchlyvie Model.  Budget 
£0.050m.  Outturn £0.028m.  Variance £0.022m.  The importance of 
understanding the needs of local communities and the wider Public Toilet / 
Comfort Partner Provision across a particular area has required consultation 
with local communities and therefore slowed up the process of fully spending 
this budget in 2015/16.  A carry forward of the £0.022m slippage will allow 2 
projects (refurbishment works at Bridgend Toilets Dunblane and service 
separation within Aberfoyle) to be delivered in 2016/17. 

Investing in Regeneration 

3.27 Expansion of Regeneration Initiatives across the Stirling Area.  Budget 
£0.100m.  Outturn £0.068m.  Variance £0.032m.  This variance is 
attributable to projects at Cultenhove (£0.003m), Cowie (£0.020m) and 
Cornton (£0.09m).  For Cultenhove, this slippage relates to the installation of 
play park equipment. Whilst the equipment has been purchased, works to 
extend and improve the play park need to be undertaken before it can be 
installed and installation is not therefore expected until May/June 2016.  For 
Cowie, the original allocation for design and architect fees have been 
reallocated to the regeneration of the main street in line with community 
priorities to have an attractive main street with good traffic flow and safe 
crossings.  The funds have been included as match funding in a SUSTRAN 
bid, the outcome of which is not yet known.  For Cornton, works to improve 
the shopping precinct were delayed due to weather conditions.  Snagging 
issues have further delayed the payment being made. 

Forthside 

3.28 Riverside Walkway & Landscaping.  Budget £0.048m.  Outturn £nil.  
Variance £0.048m.  Significant funds are required to reinstate and improve 
the Old Harbour Wall and this budget will be used to support engineering 
fees. 

Projects Funded by Prudential Borrowing 

3.29 HQ Office Rationalisation.  Outturn £0.177m.  Expenditure in 2015/16 
mainly related to the remedial ventilation and external fabric works at Teith 
House.  A sum of £0.132m will be required for 2016/17 to complete residual 
works at Teith House and Old Viewforth and support the Kerse Road 
Pedestrian and Cycleway enhancement works. 

3.30 A905 Waste Facility (Junction).  Outturn £0.696m.  This project was 
completed during the year.  A sum of £0.09m for retention on the project will 
be required in 2016/17. 

3.31 National Housing Trust Steadfast Homes LLP.  Outturn £6.482m.  In line 
with the consent to borrow from Scottish Government, a sum of £6.482m has 
been loaned to Steadfast Homes LLP in respect of properties at Huntly 
Crescent (Raploch), Citizen Jaffrey Court (Cambusbarron) and Station 
Square (Stirling). 

 

 



3.32 Street Lighting Energy Efficiency.  Outturn £2.083m.  Originally intended 
to be funded from a combination of core capital programme budget and 
prudential borrowing, a loan facility agreement with the UK Green Investment 
Bank plc has provided an alternative source of funding for both 2015/16 and 
future years.  An interest-free loan was also received from SALIX Finance Ltd 
to support this project.   

External Grant Funded Projects 

3.33 Dunblane Station Access.  Outturn £0.102m.  Phases 1 & 2 of this project 
are due to be funded by a SUSTRAN grant of £0.750m.  However, for 
2015/16, an element of this is being used to support Roads Infrastructure – 
Managing Bridge, Culvert and Retaining Wall Assets in order to provide a 
funding swap to be able to meet the grant conditions and timescales.  

Resources 

3.34 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the capital programme resources for 
2015/16. 

3.35 The General Capital Grant for 2015/16 was £11.471m.  Grant received from 
the Scottish Government under ‘Scotland’s Schools for the Future’ 
programme amounted to £2.572m for St Margaret’s Primary School and 
£4.965m for St Ninians Primary School.  Other grants were received from 
CWSS, SUSTRAN, Transport Scotland and TACTRAN. 

3.36 Capital Financed by Current Revenue (CFCR) amounted to £2.266m. 

3.37 Net capital receipts of £0.242m were generated during the year and 
transferred to the Capital Receipts Reserve. Total receipts applied from the 
Capital Receipts Reserve for the year amounted to £0.839m. 

4 POLICY/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSULTATIONS 

Policy Implications   

Equality Impact Assessment No 

Strategic Environmental Assessment No 

Serving Stirling  Yes 

Single Outcome Agreement No 

Diversity (age, disability, gender, race, religion, sexual orientation) No 

Sustainability (community, economic, environmental) Yes 

Effect on Council’s greenhouse gas emissions No effect 

Strategic/Service Plan No 

Existing Policy or Strategy Yes 

Risk Yes 

Resource Implications  

Financial Yes 

People No 

Land and Property or IT Systems No 

Consultations  

Internal or External Consultations Yes 



Equality Impact Assessment   

4.1 The contents of this report were assessed using the EqIA Relevance 
Assessment Form.  It was determined that an Equality Impact Assessment 
was not required as the report is a technical report to monitor expenditure on 
the overall General Services capital account and does not have any 
implications on current policies or service delivery. 

Strategic Environmental Assessment  

4.2 This report does not relate to a Plan, Policy, Programme or Strategy therefore 
Strategic Environmental Assessment does not apply. 

Serving Stirling  

4.3 The proposals set out in this report are consistent with the following key 
priorities:- 

R - Our financial strategy will reflect the current economic challenges by 
saving £24M whilst ensuring the delivery of quality services 

Single Outcome Agreement 

4.4 Not applicable. 

Other Policy Implications 

4.5 The revised capital programme will help the Council to continue to meet its 
statutory obligations in relation to the delivery of services, at a time when 
financial resources are much constrained.  The programme will continue to be 
reviewed on an annual basis, and in respect of individual projects, to ensure it 
continues to meet the Council’s changing policy aims and objectives. 

Resource Implications 

4.6 The resource implications are contained within the body of this report.  The 
core capital programme is predominantly funded by General Capital Grant 
and capital receipts. Other grants and contributions will be applied as 
required.  There is a significant element of prudential borrowing and the 
revenue budget, subject to any required budget transfer from services to 
finance any new prudential borrowing, includes provision for the associated 
borrowing costs. 

Consultations 

4.7 This report has been prepared in consultation with Services. 

  



 Tick ( ) to 
confirm and 
add relevant 

initials 

The appropriate Convener(s), Vice Convener(s), Portfolio Holder and 
Depute Portfolio Holder have been consulted on this report 

NB  

JH  
 

The Chief Executive or Director has been consulted on this report as 
appropriate 

N/A 

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

5.1 General Services Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 – Stirling Council – 
19 February 2015. 

5.2 General Services Capital Final Outturn Report 2014/15 – Stirling Council –  
25 June 2015. 

5.3 General Services Capital Final Outturn Report 2015/16 – Finance & Economy 
Committee – 22 September 2015. 

5.4 General Services Capital Final Outturn Report 2015/16 – Finance & Economy 
Committee – 12 November 2015. 

5.5 Street Lighting Energy Efficiency – Alternative Funding Option (PBB Option 
ENV027) – Stirling Council – 10 December 2015. 

5.6 General Services Capital Overview Report 2015/16 – Finance & Economy 
Committee – 4 February 2016. 

5.7 General Services Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21 – Stirling Council – 
25 February 2016. 

5.8 General Services Capital Overview Report 2015/16 – Finance & Economy 
Committee – 31 March 2016. 

5.9 General Services Capital Overview Report 2015/16 – Finance & Economy 
Committee – 21 June 2016. 

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 Appendix 1 – EqIA Relevance Assessment Form  

6.2 Appendix 2 – General Services Capital Programme 2015/16 – Final Outturn. 

6.3 Appendix 3 – General Services Capital Programme 2015/16 – Resources. 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Author(s) 

Name Designation Telephone Number/E-mail 

Linda Devine Accountant 233344 / 
devinel@stirling.gov.uk 

 
Approved by 

Name Designation Signature 

Jim Boyle Chief Finance Officer  

 

Gerard O’Sullivan   Director of Corporate 
Operations 

 
 
Date 22 June 2016 Service 

Reference 
Capital Final Outturn Report 
Council 300616.docx 

 



Appendix 1 

Stirling Council: EqIA Relevance Check (June 2014) 

 
Completing this form will help you determine whether or not an equality impact assessment 
is required and provide a record of your decision.  This is a screening process to help you 
decide if the proposal under consideration requires an EqIA - it is not an EqIA and the 
impact of the proposal will be determined by the EqIA itself. 
 
The Guidance: Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit June 2014 may help when 
completing this form this can be accessed via the following link - 
http://web.stirling.gov.uk/eqia_toolkit.doc 
 
The term proposal used below is intended to include “policy, strategy, service, function, 
procedure or project.”    
 
When is an EqIA required?   
 
While each proposal must be considered individually, it is anticipated that an EqIA will 
always be required when:  

• introducing a new policy/strategy/service/function    

• reviewing a current policy/strategy/service/function 

• reducing / discontinuing an existing service  

• considering budget proposals resulting in any of the above 
Reports on technical or procedural matters or which confirm progress on previously 
considered proposals, may be less likely to require an EqIA but this can only be determined 
by using this form.  
 
SUMMARY DETAILS 
 
1.  Title of Proposal:                        Service                                        PBB Ref (if applicable)    
 

General Services Capital 
Final Outturn Report 
2015/16 

All Services N/A 

 
2.  Service, and Lead Officer (Head of Service/ Service Manager) undertaking assessment  
 

Service  Lead Officer 

Corporate Operations Jim Boyle, Chief Finance Officer 

 
3.  What is the nature of the proposal?  (Tick/complete all that apply) 
 

Review of an existing policy/strategy  Review of an existing service/function  

Reduction in an existing service / function  Removal of an existing service  

Introduction of a new policy/ strategy    Introduction of new service/function  

Other e.g. technical, progress, procedural 
report 

X  

PBB category e.g. transformational change    



 
4. For proposals with implications for budgets complete the following: 
 

Current expenditure on activity  

 (£ 000s) 

In Council area as a whole  £35.684 million 

In/for specific community/ies   

Total anticipated savings or 
proposed increased spend  

In/for Council area as a whole  0 

In/ for  specific community/ies   

Delivery Timescale and Phasing  

Start date for savings/increased spend   

End Date for savings/increased spend   

Savings/increased spend Year 1  

Savings/increased spend Year 2  

Savings/increased spend Year 3  

Savings/increased spend Year 4  

Savings/increased spend Year 5  

AIMS & OBJECTIVES  

 
Answering questions 5 - 7 will help you decide whether or not your proposal needs to be 
accompanied by an EqIA.  
 
5.  What longer term outcomes is the proposal expected to achieve?  

 

Budget Monitoring Report only. 

 
6.  What are the main aims of this proposal?  If this proposal revises an existing policy have 

its aims changed?  
  

No policy change.   

 
7. Who is most likely to be affected by this proposal?  Consider current and potential future 

service users including people with particular needs, specific geographical communities 
and current and prospective employees.  

 

No implication on service users 

 
  



 

POTENTIAL IMPACT 

Answering Questions 8 -12 will help you consider the potential impact of the 
proposal.  

   
8.  What potential impact will this proposal have on people in terms of the needs of the public 

sector equality duty and the Council’s responsibilities to:- 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation  

• advance equality of opportunity 

• foster good relations - including the need to tackle prejudice and promote 

understanding 

• See guidance for additional information.  

 

Not applicable 

 
 
9.  Will this proposal have a potential impact on people with “protected characteristics”*?  

Please consider all protected groups listed below.  A detailed explanation of these is 
provided in the guidance.  

 
Group Impact 

Yes/No/Unclear 

Group Impact 
Yes/No/Unclear 

Group  Impact 
Yes/No/Unclear 

Age  No Disability No Gender 
Reassignment 

No 

Marriage 
and Civil 
Partnership  

No Pregnancy 
and Maternity 

No Race No 

Religion 
and Belief 

No Sex No Sexual 
Orientation 

No 

 
 

10. Will this proposal have an impact on communities, household groups or individuals with 
a higher risk of experiencing poverty?  Please answer Yes/No/Unclear.  Information on 
communities, households and individuals with a higher risk of experiencing poverty is 
provided in the guidance.  

 

No 

 
 
11. Do you already have any evidence that has influenced or shaped this proposal in relation 

to people in protected characteristic groups or communities, groups or individuals 
vulnerable to poverty?  If so please summarise what this evidence includes. 

 

EqIAs have been developed to support changes or introductions of policies that have 
determined spend in the budgets being monitored 

 
 
 



 

DECISION  
 
12. Based on your responses and any evidence you already have, is an EqIA required for 

this proposal?  In making your decision please note:  
 

• if answering Yes to any part of either questions 9 or 10 an EqIA is required  
 

• if answering Unclear to any part of questions 9 or 10 you are strongly advised 
to do an EqIA to allow you to comprehensively assess the impact of the 
proposal  
 

• if answering No to any part of questions 9 or 10 please justify your response 

and why you consider an EqIA is not required for this proposal in the box 

below 

No EqIA is required.   

The report is a technical report to monitor expenditure on the overall General Services 
capital account and does not have any implications on current policies or service 
delivery. 

 
13. Who was involved in making this decision? 

 

Jim Boyle, Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Authorisation by Lead Officer (Head of Service / Service Manager) 
 
This decision has been approved 
by (Director/Head of Service/ 
Senior Manager – delete as 
appropriate) 
 

Name Gerard O’Sullivan 

Title Director of Corporate Operations 

Date 19 May 2016 

 
 


